MR. CHAIRMAN: All right, you may raise the matter; we would examine it. Mr. Vora, please.
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19.  ATAS 12,716
20, I<HI 237.575
21, TS 137.4908
22, STl 224.640
23. THfdwy 3.891
24, ARG 225.124
25.  Tag 11,749
2. IR UAY 1888.216
27, SR 100.736
28.  Ui¥EH §IA 28.971
Ho: 6711.428

Provision of irrigation facility

1%383. SHRI MOTILAL VORA:
SHRI SATYAVRAT CHATURVEDI:

Will the Minister of WATER RESOURCES he pleased to state:

(a) the total area of cultivable land in the country for which irrigation facility is available;

(b) the efforts made to provide irrigation facility to farmers, especially small and marginal farmers, and the State-wise details of increase in irrigated land during the last five years;

(c) whether it is a fact that ground water level is constantly declining due to which difficulty is being faced in irrigation of agricultural land at several places; and

(d) whether Government would take steps to provide irrigation facility on more land at the earliest in view of increasing demand of foodgrain in the country?

THE MINISTER OF WATER RESOURCES (SHRI PAWAN KUMAR B/—\NSAL): (a) to (d) A
Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

The ultimate irrigation potential for the country has been assessed to be about 139.9 million hectare (Mha). As per the available information, about 105.8 Mha of irrigation potential has been created as on date. Total area under irrigation varies from vear to year. As per the Land Use Statistics of Ministry of Agriculture, gross irrigated area and net irrigated area during 2006-07 have been estimated to be 85.8 Mha and 60.9 hMha respectively.

TOriginal notice of the question was received in Hindi.

11The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Motilal Vora.


Water being a State subject, schemes for irrigation development are conceived, planned and implemented by the respective State Governments as per their own priorities. Government of India encourages the State Governments to create additional irrigation potential through early completion of the ongoing major and medium irrigation projects and taking up surface minor irrigation schemes in special category States, tribal and drought prone areas by providing grants under Accelerated Irrigation Benefits Programme (AIBP). Central grant is also provided to States under the schemes for “Repair, Renovation and Restoration of Water Bodies” (RRRWB) and “Command Area Development and Water Management” (CAD & W) for efficient utilization of created facilities.

As per the available information, total irrigation potential created during 2005-02 is 6.71
Mha. State-wise irrigation potential created during the year 2005-09 is annexed as Statement-|
(See below).

There are instances of decline in groundwater table in some areas due to over-exploitation of the groundwater resources impacting the various uses of water including irmgation. About 15% of the Blocks/Talukas/Mandals have been identified as over-exploited blocks where the ground water extraction is more than the natural replenishment of the same.
MNecessary measures have been initiated for ensuring sustainability of the groundwater through appropriate regulation and management of groundwater and implementation of schemes for groundwater recharge. Central Government has circulated to all States and Union Territories a model Bill for regulation and control of ground water development. Eleven States have since enacted legislation for regulation of ground water. A scheme for “Artificial Recharge of Ground Water through Dugwells™ has been approved for implementation in 7 States namely, Andhra Pradesh, Maharashtra, Karnataka, Rajasthan, Tamil Nadu, Gujarat and Madhya Pradesh. The scheme provides for 100% central grant to small and marginal farmers and 50% central grant for other farmers.

Due emphasis has been laid on irrigation development during Eleventh Plan. The overall outlay for water resources during Eleventh Plan has been enhanced to Rs. 2,32,311 crore against the Tenth Plan outlay of Rs. 85,743 crore. The outlay for AIBP and schemes of RRRWB and CAD&WM for the Eleventh plan are Rs. 39,850 crore, Rs. 2,750 crore and Rs. 1,600 crore

respectively.
Statement-1

Statewise status of irrigation potential created during 2005-00
(As reported by State Governments)

(in thousand hectare)

SLNo. MName of State Total
1 2 3
1. Andhra Pradesh 790,262
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1 2 3
2 Arunachal Pradesh 19.051
3. Assam 57.777
4. Bihar 526.751
5. Chhattisgarh 167.446
6. Goa 12.581
7. Gujarat 505.456
8. Haryana 64.411
9. Himachal Pradesh 10.555
10.  Jammu and Kashmir 60.357
M. Jharkhand 83.899
12.  Karnataka 311.390
13.  Kerala 34.514
14.  Madhya Pradesh 311.100
15.  Maharashtra 637.200
16.  Manipur 12.000
7.  Meghalaya 10.269
18. Mizoram 7.204
19, NMNagaland 12.715
20.  Orissa 237.575
21.  Punjab 137.498
22. Rajasthan 424.640
23.  Sikkim 3.891
24, Tamil Nadu 225.124
25.  Tripura 11.749
26.  Uttar Pradesh 1888.216
27.  Uttaranchal 100.736
28. West Bengal 28.971
TOTAL: 6711.428
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TE & 105.8 Mo 2R 81 w9l wEied, ot Fedx gfed I € b ot Wi So1 o &
34.1 AT gacaR aiferien NraTs eran &1 snaeddar & # A= #31 Si 4 g aredl g, ST T I8 1 rusl IR ¥ fordn & 1o 2005-00 & SR 89 Gl [edihy 6.71 filera gacar
s erwan giord &1 2, S a1a 1 27.30 Wi gacar Neng awdl &1 91 ear] snavadhdl
2, 99 &4 oo auTd yo w812 HRd SR 61 gaa iR A Rrars uRaisrsl & o o
TRIY T2 RPRI BT TS &, I 10T &6 T8 &1 U o001 fhad aul o Mg s wdhi?

3ft gaq QAR der: Hglqd, § AT Hawl b1 gydig ddl g fb 9= guR Side & i ol At ek B 21§ 6] var Gam arEdl § & 39 [ 09 B IRER 984
THRAT & AT Tl 8, BT 39 T8N $1 96 3R SUH1 MER 98 99l & &4 M & fh
S W o 31 Uid 9914 debdIa 8 110 Fera gdca’ s sl oY giord &1 i1 g
S T S-Sl e ST oIl %8 &, I+1h Hag i g8 99y o1 1 I 319N &1 @rch 6 Hehdll §
& TR I o JMNER T SR 0l RTaTs eren it 21T anfav) 39 srelmen § ag
ST ATed] g b S Had I U &, feh 33 A [0 57 TRERT &1 Ed1 2 16 37elT-37e
TR & qad 954 WA E AU e 6T ST H1d dl 2l 81 39 130.9 fafere
IR S Dl T 2, 98 SR S Y &1 5Td & IR 1 hal T 81 d¥&d o & & R 84
7 oIRg PR Is ©u Bl AT smavhar 21, Fifd U8 gdIR 2 oIRT B0 i SNavd Usd] &
$H SR S (oY 9gd SU181 U &1 iqeadd] gidl 1 59 ave g &rvdl 81l &3 & [y
THLAT 7 AT HRIS SUH D1 AT & 1111 H FIA=TA1 6 1T AMUH 1 I a1l 8, Gl
39 91 TR 984 gl {1 01 2, 390 T Y anseds &1 €, e a9t & ghed gaen en
TEd SIRT B T8 21370 799 & S # H1 67 F21 & 6 30 av & o 4 i 39 o 989
TR PITTE &1 30 H ¥ S acR g1819 &, S99 [0 141 g81 X 89+ 39,850 RIS T X
fern 2137 ¥ ad ugd S ) 39 afR ST 9 T 1 WIGET 21 SIdY Wi & d8d 39 foly
SMavaiiel Sl s eal &, 399 2,32,311 BRe ©UI &l Hae fhar wan &, Sidfd ¢ wiH & foru
g i 95,743 $S BUU AT SHY A 1 & 6 59 fawy &1 N gR1 fdef1 sumar
i &1 S vEl & AR Tetih e § o fha=f ag i #1778

sft wrafa: 9% 7, gIRT AT

sft wieht e aRT: AR Il wEe, AR ST S S S e forl, Sud fo |
SH ] TG Gdl g SR 59 U & I7R H A2 bl € 6 g g9 U uAiw aeRi
Suce HIrf) &1 1Y, g WXHN & idild o gag s @ ok wean Riarg e
&, Tr1eh o er=rfan < &, @ A w3l A2 16 39 91d &1 SiMd R eEd & T 3 Aot
ST R 1 g &, a1 Uy BRI S Qyfud SuAn B, aifd R @1 e
31T ¥ arferes FIfTe g1 o ?
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wE1gd, g4 & el CHY Hdldl U2 & b HRd HXhI o L ¥ 9-9< 39 90 oI )
AR T HEle, 3my 3Hdl &, U] §4 d1d ST SiH® & T 367 sitting 984 11,
1 &1 gea NS A1 a1 Herd Fas AT & 3id0d siting & 10T 618 2111 9410 d1fds
Frams ®1ermar srferas o orféres i v ?

ft g DN g9 Il—s’m, Accelerated Irrigation Benefit Scheme, I @g ﬁl?ﬂg IR
SRIH & ded ull gaa d HeaH NaTs A1 &, S [ {99y el & S uid 2, S+ iR
1l &1 ARf-3% F ST hilly states &, 396 07 90 BRIE T S & grant 1 ST 21 396
3TedldT, il non-special categories ¥ states A&\r', RIS drought prone areas and tribal areas A&\r',
IR 1 00 wde T I & Sl I g Rid &L, &, 39 a9l &l 0o uvde gie fam
EIGIE

319 S=H U 98 A W9 &1 A8 fo1sh [ 2, Fradet S1are udhad =121 & < A
T a1 29 STl e £ 16 9817 7 30 U A el 9 & ag ol wial &1 el a1
STl & fop St G119 frardn 2, Sad1 s&vTd 21, a4l SHb 91 39 U 3 &1 &1 Hebdl &1
R 3o H U3l $u oe 3mfi €, Rord1 fsh # 59 b e e arean gt fora= T ugan
&, SHHT YT SEITA T2 81t iR Forail e evran &, ST e &1 Uk &, 3861 3R 54
SR TE1 &1 U1 T8 1k 3P o0 3 =11 Canals AT distributaries 9ig g1 81HTE, 9 &1 g1, 39 BRU BIB] ga T SR TH SR &1 ST 21 fh, 39 a7 S TR hifadT gm
aﬁaw&ﬁ%", dg 225 ﬁlﬁlﬂ?ﬂ?{%ﬁﬁmgl ST under construction AE\-", q 64 ﬁ[ﬁrlﬂ:fﬂ'?{%lfﬁ Hiewt & 3R S consideration & dgd &, 9 108 fAferas agfds M &1 ga@l &4 amen & &
TR SR 3R g oifd T, T8 Widl U= =e] gafR ol & {6 <1 i 78l 9 ugd ofiR
non-special categories statesEfﬁGﬁWffﬁ@W, EECARIDS W@EHEWW%IW
2006 3 &1 373 1A A1 THIF 1906 T 317 g o1, AlH a1 aar= W Uie & &1 ...(HFEM)..
$aH o] Frang w1l & forg oo wradi ae gie i e 2

sft rEd Igd< Ui AR iR, T SR U ¢ 6 980 OR Ul 6 9gd ard
At ur Frafur anl o fobdl g & ofik & Frafor sl R arafd o sigy g &1 eI anfgy of, Fa1 3Rl & afew g Frato sl g T g ) aut ad d T Gl vt @ iR 95d
oITTd e § e gig g1l gefl ng1 wr, # e 3arevr sius ftel @1 < ¥al &, b Hard yod
21 IRARYR 31 U&7 W Rramg A1 §99 S1H5E1 1080 7 el a8 A1 9714 18 FRIS 40
o1 @1 ofl, FS 1985-86 3 Yol @191 AT 2ATST 25 Hiel 918 1 g8 AT 31y & 3T 39 WY 250
TS U 1] I @d &1 GH1 &1 BTeid I8 & 6 39 TSR &1 Jrd FRAw 98 381 81 9861
Tt Sl T UR qRT AL B T j@ # SR 9@l & BT ST irigation BT ST facility T aTfer, a2 e e O RS 7 mudh W U A HA1 S1 W ud AW qAre A8 yel ared
& 1o el gepd g & 1 dvs gebR i sl R & d1e 1 ol o Hee &, 3 A1orel
$W$TW'3W@[%Wq\ﬁmé?mmﬂ?ﬁﬁﬁmechanism Hﬁﬂﬁ"ﬂ, GEGER]
TS g uR g 1l @i At @ S a8 aqr @1 8 fd dan ag sy $ERi &
T 5T HY 3 A9 W U1 g 77 FHRHE F40, ST 98 GHTag &= 96 & Sy sae &
31&Y 3R AN &1 Frrior srf yof 211 &, 39 Srafd & aiag S Fivr gRfead fdar o
T
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NUATSEIRY Pls THATT AT 38 Hhdl 8, olihT THT=Id: ¥ A0 FHaf & 2ig
U1 81, g o0 1 XI5 HYH IR & W1 SHY 1S ATS1 A1 G [dehid S &1 91 w41 5fl
LICEGEY

=ft g PUN g9 H—S'm, EIEG) ﬁl—cﬂﬁ I Eh—lﬂ—;h_q, AT Accelerated Irrigation Benefit
Programme 1 Y[B3ATd $ 1 AHHS T 211 o 11 98- 984 T97 U THIR Al Ui g8 off,
cfed) gs ofl, g -1l 81 <) off afie wiwdi o) avwe & rrrg el i1 vl A1 b I &l fhoetd &
HRO SAH1 9 el B T, 3T SR T I6 W I3[ $1 TS of11 31T FeH, ST 1 5 3l Fad
b 2006 I AT EGIEIG & HRU I grants component dgd dIgl del feam T em ﬂ?lfl
319 Q_CF'E{TEH?T g1 Accelerated Irrigation Benefit Scheme $ d8d A1 ITHT conditionality Erfl %\r,
Uh WU b d1e & GERT T forn S Webd1 &, 991 gUv1 WU a8l of Yebd &1 306 N A4
H AL e @ B 9 IhT Sed] A YR B, qAlMB G GIR B BIIE] b ARHR b U b
SIRT o ud) 31 & e ¥ Sl ¥ W & 984 M €, conditionalities &, S HEM &,
feon-Frder & fb S-1ep 1 Sted) yu1 febant S11 oY G0 - |HY U2 g9 a1 & fofy a0 3 8 21l
T

SHRIMATI BRINDA KARAT: Mr. Chairman, Sir, my question relates to the part (C) of the original guestion which is related to the constant decline in ground water level. The Minister has said that they have a model bill for regulation and control of ground water development, and eleven States have enacted a legislation for this. My question relates to the reality that in gpite of these legislations, companies like Coka Cola and other corporate companies are exploiting ground water level which is directly resulting in the deprivation of farmers in that area and lack of water for irrigation. | have personal knowledge of such plants in Vaitarna river water area in
Maharashtra and Sivaganga in Tamil Nadu. Since it is clear that this legislation has utterly failed to ensure some amount of accountahility on these corporate houses, will the Government of India take the initiative to ensure in discussion with the States that this over-exploitation of water by these corporate houses can be curbed? Some accountahility must be imposed on them and in the absence of their agreeing to it, licences for their plants should be scrapped.

SHRI PAWAN KUMAR BANSAL: This is a matter which is entirely a State subject as the hon. Member herself would know. All that the Government of India can do and has doneis that it has framed a model law and circulated to all the States. Good many States have reported that they implemented the law on those lines. Only six States have said that they do not need a law. |
understand that various local bodies like municipalities, etc., are also now amending their bye-laws to provide for certain stipulation to see that there is adequate recharge of water so that over-exploitation, to a large extent, is mitigated. But | would only say once again with utmost
humility that it is for the State Governments to frame law in that regard. The Government of India is not really in this position. ...(Interruptions )...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please let him complete the answer. ... (Tnterruptions)...
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SHRI PAWAN KUMAR BANSAL : But the Central Ground Water Authority has declared that 49 blocks have been declared over-exploited. We have entire information about that blocks-wise. There is a regular monitoring that is carried out by the Government agencies here, and from time to time, advisories are issued as to how water can be used judiciously, and that being a natural but very scarce resource, how best we can utilise it. Only that is the role that this

Government can exercise. ...(Inferruptions )...

SHRIMATI BRINDA KARAT: The specific experience ...(Inferruptions)... s it fair?
...{Interruptions ). ..

MR. CHAIRMAN: He has explained the legal position...@'nterruptions)... AT AT §8
AT, WA ...(FLH)... 3T interrupt 74 & ST o (TETH)....

SHRI PAWAN KUMAR BANSAL: The specific question cannot be addressed
...(Interruptions ). .. The specific question about the action that ought to be taken against some companies that she is mentioning, does not lie within the jurisdiction of the Government of India.
| will only urge the hon. Member to take it up with the concerned States to take appropriate

action.

sft s e ol ofl,  smuds SRy W= S 9 a8 s g § 6 e we b
AT STeTeTet TeRst 3 50 BT B B, SR IR BRA F o 3 W ge Wioae & w7 adopt @k, FAT U TS YR &1 YR1E S &1 eqaeel] H3f1? 1 alel &1 gH I I8 &
fF ST T flood affected &, BX T T8 flood ¥ affect BIAT €, flood control & folT WT & 1M

A1 gRITT &1 SIS €1 &, A1 31 Agd TaHe IAHT TIM Foide AR d8l flood control B P oAU BIS gl Hf1?

»ft ga AR S Tl Sfl, I8 Aioide fEaeR S & fon TeeaR €, -
ﬁéﬂ AE,} 3R 3Th FcL*IK’ Accelerated Irrigation Benefit Scheme & dead u’sé BECARKE gﬁ\f?ﬁq\ﬂ BT AT AR 41 6 a9 Fa=T Sid g1 fb ordfl 9% g9R <91 § 14 Tiwrd dieide,
T Wislge W Sl g & SR 31 [v 00 WHHET T divg G < &1 & iR Ttk 10
wferere U gt @ Wil IRBRT ST &1 H 3G Bl g i AR e g weEHd g
Te5 g1 U o1 wraer ™ oIl g7 w1 o oty febann 12 &, a8 @il a1iord 8 aii a1l ordf &l gr1
W?ﬂﬁ?m%ﬂﬂ}mclearancesﬁwg,EI%WW\TEBTHRTWgW%I

SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA: Sir, the possibility of linking of rivers across the country is envisaged as the only permanent solution for all the existing problems arising out of water required for irrigation seems to be remote. Would the Government come forward to extend Central grant to the States like that of RRWE renovation and restoration of water bodies schemes to the States which are involved in intra-linking of the rivers which are flowing within the respective States like
Tamil Nadu?

SHRI PAVAN KUMAR BANSAL : Under the Scheme for inter-linking of rivers, we have two components, both for the inter-State rivers as also for the Intra-State rivers. There is a provision.
The initiative lies with the State Governments. The State Governments have to send proposals.

These proposals are considered and thereafter, action is taken. Though this question does not arise out of the main question, | would like to give this information to the hon. Member that the
State of Maharashtra has given proposals. The State of Gujarat has given one. Orissa has given three. Jharkhand has given two-three proposals. Bihar has given six which are under very active consideration and three of them have been completed. Others are under progress. But, in other cases, Sir, DPR, etc., have not been prepared and the matter is under progress. As and when we receive any proposal from the State Government, provided it fulfils all those guidelines and conditions, action is taken by the Government in that regard.
MR. CHAIRMAN: Mow, Question No. 384,
SHRIV. HANUMANTHA RAO: Sir, Question No. 384 ...(Interruptions).
SHRIBIRENDRA PRASAD BAISHYA: Sir, there should be Half-an-Hour discussion on this.
#f} T TROT: AR, S R A T B & A
MR. CHAIRMAN: Please, give notice for it... (Inferruptions )...

SHRI BIRENDRA PRASAD BAISHYA: Sir, the Government of Assam has declared drought-affected... (Interruptions ...

MR. CHAIRMAMN: This cannot be construed as notice. So, there is no point raising slogans...(Inferruptions)... Question Mo. 384...(Inferruptions)... Silence please...

(Interruptions ...

SHRI BIRENDRA PRASAD BAISHYA: Sir, Half-an-Hour discussion should be
...{Interruptions ). ..

=ft gl 3y §o SR, WIS ... ([ADEHE).... 3T interrupt TT BIRAT ... (TFETH). .

sft Frfaw areft: Wl <f, MR & Tura O < 91 anell &, 91 MR 9, ST HYaN
1T B a81 1 I ...(HAET)...

ft wumafy: 3y 99 SRU .(=FH)... SR, AT interrupt T HIRTT ..(FFLH)... 10 99

ft 77T TROT: TR, $H UL half-an-hour discussion 81T TET . (ATEH)...

sft wfeR areft: T=, W w1 S0 gl 96 € (). .. 37 e | ([AE)...
sft wamafer: TRAU, 30 98 SR (G, .

sfi wfaR areft: 1=, armen fiFe . (eEur...

3ft wmafy: 3y v e Jo Sigvl <R, H93f BT AIeE @ 6 el we yo- &1 341
TIDT & BRI aTe U8 2, I96] AelHed] [aTd yuH &1 g6 &1 I9d 916 1 3 W]
W{@?‘f&#‘lmw%ﬁ dg by courtesy AE,}’ Uﬁmﬁﬁlﬂﬁmé, 394 4 & Chair B1
Helde HRATEIN 2, a1 [BHl &1 ad i 21

sft AR areft: oMds WA ST S €, SV 13T Tolde B £ . (D). .
sft gurafe: oMy T w2 W@ §, ERRIRIU dc SIEY ...(HFEMH)... Please resume your

place. ...(Interruptions )...
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=ft TIfaR arelt - AEiey, fER 4 96 FTIHRN ... (). .

MR. CHAIRMAN: | am sorry. Please resume your place. ...ﬂm‘errupﬁons)... Please.
...{Interruptions ). ..

sft wifeR et AEIG, AU &R 91T BT H Y0 ... (FEEH). .

MR. CHAIRMAN: | am requesting vou to please resume vour place.
SHRI SABIR ALL: Sir, the question is that... ... (Interruptions ...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mothing will go on record. ...({Interruptions)...
sft ArfeR areft: *

MR. CHAIRMAM: Please sit down. ...{Interruptions )... Please sit down. | am asking vou to
sit down. ...(Inferruptions)... 9T, 3R S1TY <1 2199 W indiscipline <, 1 S &1 A1
g o (TFET)... UAT Question Hour qoT 51T .. (HIETH)...

G-8 meeting

*384. SHRIV. HANUMANTHA RAQ:
DR. T. SUBBARAMIREDDY :

Will the Minister of EXTERMNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Prime Minister attended the G-8 meeting and called for a global team work on economic slow down;

(b) if so, whether the G-8 focused on economic crisis and climate change;

(c) whether India stressed importance of maintaining adequacy of finances with developing countries and also of keeping markets open by resisting protectionist pressure, having pointed out that developing countries were worst affected by rise of food prices;

(d) if so, the other main points discussed and the outcome of the meeting; and
(e) whether anything concrete came out with regard to climatic change?
THE MINISTER OF EXTERMAL AFFARRS (SHRI S.M. KRISHNA): (a) Yes Sir.

(b) es Sir. G8-Outreach Session focused on the ongoing global economic and financial crisis. A Session of G8, G5 and Egypt, on @ July morning, discussed global issues and development policy. A separate session, in the afternoon of 9 July, of Major Economies Forum bringing together G8, G5 as well as Australia, Indonesia, Republic of Korea and Denmark as the host of the next UNFCCC (United Mations Framework Convention on Climate Change)
Conference in December this year, focused on climate change and energy.

(c)and (d) Yes Sir. At the Summit there was a widely shared view that tendencies towards protectionism should be resisted. In order to make recovery sustainable, Prime Minister also said that it is very important that the poor and the young should be empowered. He also said that

*Not recorded.
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